ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4185

COUNCIL SPONSOR: FALCONER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND ORDINANCE C.S. NO. 13-3052 -
GRANT AWARDS

WHEREAS,
SEE ATTACHED
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS
AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 2 DAY OF OCTOBER , 2014, AT
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
PRESENT AND VOTING.

R. REID FALCONER, AIA, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK



RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIESNO. C-4185

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

COUNCIL SPONSOR: FALCONER/BRISTER

PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND ORDINANCE C.S. NO. 13-3052 - GRANT AWARDS

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has received grant awards for the Fiscal Y ear 2014; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 4 of Ordinance C.S. N0.13-3052 which allows St. Tammany Parish
Government to amend said ordinance by resolution, we submit the following amendments to the Grants Section:

Section |11: Grants

Fund No Description

401-11

402-24

402-25

402-26

418-07

425-37
425-45

450-21

460-60

CDBG-Road Home Auction Properties

Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-L A-2013-002

Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-LA-2013-011

Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-LA-2013-012

Local Coastal Zone (14-15)

CLECO Care
Weatherization 2013 DHHS

DOTD-Rural Transportation 2014

Louisiana Housing Corp. Home Rehabilitation

REVISED

2014BUDGET AMENDMENT 2014 BUDGET
1,697,988.52 (300,000.00) 1,397,988.52
0.00 2,798,069.30 2,798,069.30

0.00 3,122,083.35 3,122,083.35

0.00 2,272,885.28 2,272,885.28
0.00 45,260.00 45,260.00
620.91 1,070.00 1,690.91
221,274.30 (7,009.57) 214,264.73
605,582.00 400.00 605,982.00
0.00 1,251,975.90 1,251,975.90

Program

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Grant Budget be amended as submitted.
THISRESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED BY ADOPTION BY , SECONDED BY

YEAS
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 2nd DAY OF OCTOBER 2014, AT A REGULAR
MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

R. REID FALCONER, AIA, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA FORD, COUNCIL CLERK



Fund No

401-11

402-24

402-25

402-26

418-07

425-37

425-45

450-21

460-60

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT
Grants Resolution October 2014

Title

CDBG-Road Home Auction Properties

Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-LA-2013-002

Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-LA-2013-011

Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-LA-2013-012

Local Coastal Zone (14-15)

CLECO Care

Westherization 2013 DHHS
DOTD-Rural Transportation 2014

Louisiana Housing Corp. Home Rehabilitation
Program

Granting Agency & Description

Office of Community Development - Funding was moved to
Green Property project in 2013 but not removed from this
grant. (401-12)

GOHSEP - Flood Mitigation Assistance Program - Elevate
and upgrade sixteen (16) structures

GOHSEP - Flood Mitigation Assistance Program - Elevate
and upgrade fifteen (15) structures

GOHSEP - FHood Mitigation Assistance Program - Elevate
and upgrade thirteen (13) structures

La. Dept. of Natural Resources - to implement the Parish's
Loca Coastal Zone Program

CLECO - Program Admin for the CLECO Care Programs
which provides 25% discount on fuel portion of customers
bill for approved low income families.

Louisiana Housing Corporation - reduction in grant award.
Program Revenue - to record additional program revenue.

LHC Home Repair Program- Funds will be used to assist
homeowners unfinished repairs related to Hurricane Katrina
storm damage. STP will partner with Habitat for Humanity
and L utheran Social Services Disaster Recovery to complete
projects.



