# ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

### RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-	4185
COUNCIL SPONSOR: FALCONER/BRIST	PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS
RESOLUTION TO AMEN GRANT AWARDS	ND ORDINANCE C.S. NO. 13-3052 -
WHEREAS,	
SEE ATTACHED	
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HER	EBY RESOLVES that
THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN S AS FOLLOWS:	SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	D ADOPTED ON THE <u>2</u> DAY OF <u>OCTOBER</u> , 2014, AT H COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	R. REID FALCONER, AIA, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	

### ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

	RESO	LUTION		
RESOLU	TION COUNCIL SERIES NO. C-4185	_		
COUNCI	L SPONSOR: FALCONER/BRISTER	PROVIDED BY: <u>F</u> I	NANCE/GRANTS	_
RESOLU	TION TO AMEND ORDINANCE C.S. NO. 13-	-3052 - GRANT AW	/ARDS	
WHEREA	AS, St. Tammany Parish Government has receive	ed grant awards for th	ne Fiscal Year 2014; a	nd
	AS, in accordance with Section 4 of Ordinance Cent to amend said ordinance by resolution, we sub			
Section II	II: Grants			REVISED
Fund No	<u>Description</u>	<u>2014 BUDGET</u>	AMENDMENT	2014 BUDGET
401-11	CDBG-Road Home Auction Properties	1,697,988.52	(300,000.00)	1,397,988.52
402-24	Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-LA-2013-002	0.00	2,798,069.30	2,798,069.30
402-25	Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-LA-2013-011	0.00	3,122,083.35	3,122,083.35
402-26	Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-LA-2013-012	0.00	2,272,885.28	2,272,885.28
418-07	Local Coastal Zone (14-15)	0.00	45,260.00	45,260.00
425-37	CLECO Care	620.91	1,070.00	1,690.91
425-45	Weatherization 2013 DHHS	221,274.30	(7,009.57)	214,264.73
450-21	DOTD-Rural Transportation 2014	605,582.00	400.00	605,982.00
460-60	Louisiana Housing Corp. Home Rehabilitation Program	0.00	1,251,975.90	1,251,975.90
THE PAR	RISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVE	S that the Grant Bud	get be amended as su	bmitted.
THIS RES	SOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO	A VOTE, THE VO	TE THEREON WAS	AS FOLLOWS:
MOVED	BY ADOPTION BY, S	SECONDED BY		
YEAS:				
NAYS:				
ABSTAIN	Ñ:			
ABSENT	:			
	SOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON G OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM C			
	-	D DEID EAL CONE	P AIA COUNCIL	THAIDMAN

THERESA FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

ATTEST:

## ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

#### **Grants Resolution October 2014**

Fund No	<u>Title</u>	Granting Agency & Description
401-11	CDBG-Road Home Auction Properties	Office of Community Development - Funding was moved to Green Property project in 2013 but not removed from this grant. (401-12)
402-24	Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-LA-2013-002	GOHSEP - Flood Mitigation Assistance Program - Elevate and upgrade sixteen (16) structures
402-25	Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-LA-2013-011	GOHSEP - Flood Mitigation Assistance Program - Elevate and upgrade fifteen (15) structures
402-26	Hazard Mitigation, FMA-PJ-06-LA-2013-012	GOHSEP - Flood Mitigation Assistance Program - Elevate and upgrade thirteen (13) structures
418-07	Local Coastal Zone (14-15)	La. Dept. of Natural Resources - to implement the Parish's Local Coastal Zone Program
425-37	CLECO Care	CLECO - Program Admin for the CLECO Care Programs which provides 25% discount on fuel portion of customers bill for approved low income families.
425-45	Weatherization 2013 DHHS	Louisiana Housing Corporation - reduction in grant award.
450-21	DOTD-Rural Transportation 2014	Program Revenue - to record additional program revenue.
460-60	Louisiana Housing Corp. Home Rehabilitation Program	LHC Home Repair Program- Funds will be used to assist homeowners unfinished repairs related to Hurricane Katrina storm damage. STP will partner with Habitat for Humanity and Lutheran Social Services Disaster Recovery to complete projects.